

CASE NO. 20-13462

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

**USF FEDERAL CREDIT UNION**  
**Appellant**  
v.  
**GATEWAY RADIOLOGY CONSULTANTS, P.A.**  
**Appellee**

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR  
THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

---

Case. No. 19-bk-4971-MGW  
Adv. Pro. No. 19-ap-330-MGW

---

**APPELLANT**  
**USF FEDERAL CREDIT UNION'S INITIAL BRIEF**

---

/s/ Megan W. Murray, Esq.  
Megan W. Murray, Esq.  
Florida Bar No: 0093922  
Adam M. Gilbert, Esq.  
Florida Bar No. 1011637  
UNDERWOOD MURRAY, P.A.  
Regions Building  
100 N. Tampa St., Suite 2325  
Tampa, FL 33602  
Tel: (813) 540-8403/Fax: (813) 553-5345  
Email: [mmurray@underwoodmurray.com](mailto:mmurray@underwoodmurray.com)  
Attorneys for Creditor USF Federal Credit  
Union

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	vii
STATEMENT OF ORAL ARGUMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
<i>Course of Proceedings and Statement of the Facts</i> .....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	10
A. The Bankruptcy Court Failed to Follow Precedent .....	10
B. The PPP Loan Was Approved by Fraud or Mistake, Without a Meeting of the Minds .....	14
C. The Bankruptcy Court Erred in its Administrative Procedures Act Ruling ....	16

D. There is a Great Risk of Irreparable Injury to USF .....17

E. The Threat of Harm Extends Beyond USF .....18

CONCLUSION .....19

CERTIFICATE OF 32(g)(1) COMPLIANCE .....20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....21

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**Cases**

*Bonner v. City of Prichard, Alabama*, 661 F.2d 1206, 1209 (11th Cir. 1981).....11

*Expedient Services, Inc v. Weaver*, 614 F.2d 56, 58 (5th Cir. 1980).....11

*Hidalgo County Emergency Service Foundation v. Carranza*, Case No. 20-40368,  
\*3 (5th Cir. June 22, 2020) .....11

*In re Optical Techs., Inc.*, 425 F.3d 1294, 1300 (11th Cir. 2005) .....8

*Jones v. Fransen*, 857 B.R. 843, 850 (11th Cir. 2017).....2

*King v. Cessna Aircraft Co.*, 562 F.3d 1374, 1380 (11th Cir. 2009).....2

*United States v. Appolon*, 715 F.3d 362, 368–69 (1st Cir. 2013).....9

*United States v. Rossomando*, 144 F.3d 197, 201 (2d Cir. 1998).....9

*United States v. Waters*, 937 F.3d 1344, 1357 (11th Cir. 2019), cert. denied,  
140 S. Ct. 2516, 206 L. Ed. 2d 467 (2020).....9

*Wortley v. Bakst*, 844 F.3d 1313, 1318 (11th Cir. 2017).....1

**Statutes**

§ 364(b) .....1

§1334(b) .....1

28 U.S.C. §157 .....1

28 U.S.C. §158(d)(2).....1
